

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION (FOR MAINTENANCE) NO. 1539
of 2024**

=====

KAUSHIKBHAI AMBALAL PARMAR

Versus

PRITIBEN KAUSHIKBHAI PARMAR D/O JIVANBHAI CHAHAN & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR PARESH A. PATEL(5456) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR. JUGAL BHARAT CHAUHAN(16375) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

MS SOUMYA DWIVEDI(11659) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MS. C.M. SHAH, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 3

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE S.V. PINTO**Date : 11/06/2026****ORAL ORDER**

Learned advocate Mr. Jugal Chauhan for the respondent no. 1 submits that the applicant had earlier file an application for maintenance, wherein, an amount of Rs. 5500/- per month to the respondent no. 1 and Rs. 3500/- per month to the minor, was granted. Thereafter, the respondent no. 1 had filed an application under Section 127 of Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 being Criminal Misc. Application No. 576/2020 and by a judgement dated 14.08.2024, the amount of maintenance for the respondent no. 1 was enhanced to Rs. 11,000/- per month and the amount of maintenance towards the minor was enhanced to

Rs. 7000/- per month. Learned advocate submits that the applicant has challenged the said order and on 21.11.2024, it was submitted that the applicant has been regularly paying the amount of Rs. 5500/- and Rs. 3500/- to the respondent no. 1 and the minor respectively and there was no amount whatsoever in arrears as on 21.11.2024. Considering the same, ad interim relief in terms of Para 7(C) was granted. Learned advocate submits that after the order has been passed, the applicant has not paid any amount of maintenance and thereafter, the matter has been adjourned and the applicant is not remaining present. Even today, learned advocate for the applicant has filed a leave note.

In view of the same, learned advocate for the applicant be present on the next date to conduct the matter else the interim relief shall automatically stand vacated. It is clarified that no leave note or sick note would be considered.

List the matter on 10.07.2026.

VASIM S. SAIYED

(S. V. PINTO,J)